Portland Public Schools
Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2016-17
Mobility Summary by Program Type and School

Late Enrollee Ratio

School/Program Type Number

Abernethy
Ainsworth
Alameda
Arleta

Astor

Atkinson
Beach
Beverly Cleary

Boise-Eliot/Humboldt

Bridger
Bridlemile
Buckman
Capitol Hill
César Chavez
Chapman
Chief Joseph
Creative Science
Creston
Duniway
Faubion
Forest Park
Glencoe
Grout
Harrison Park
Hayhurst
Irvington
James John
Kelly
Laurelhurst
Lee

Lent

Lewis
Llewellyn
Maplewood
Markham
Marysville
MLK Jr
Peninsula
Richmond
Rieke

Rigler

Rosa Parks
Roseway Heights

17
28
13
32
20
10
31
17
52
32
19
24
17
37
47
25

1
21
14
35
24
26
18
63
36
21
39
39
19
29
31
11
14
10
42
47
18
13

17
26
35
37

Percent

3.3%
4.7%
1.7%
7.0%
4.4%
2.3%
6.7%
1.9%
10.2%
6.4%
3.8%
5.2%
3.8%
6.7%
8.1%
7.8%
0.2%
5.9%
2.7%
7.4%
5.3%
5.3%
4.7%
9.3%
6.6%
4.7%
9.6%
6.5%
2.8%
6.5%
6.0%
2.7%
2.7%
2.6%
9.9%
13.1%
4.9%
4.9%
0.8%
4.1%
5.5%
11.9%
5.8%

506
589
743
433
426
428
442
866
467
476
494
444
433
500
535
310
489
331
515
434
438
476
353
619
531
436
353
546
665
412
480
393
504
372
396
323
342
255
639
392
439
273
623

Stability Index

Number Percent

97.9%
98.0%
99.7%
95.2%
93.6%
99.5%
95.5%
98.1%
91.4%
95.0%
97.6%
96.9%
96.7%
90.9%
92.2%
96.6%
99.4%
93.0%
99.2%
91.9%
96.7%
96.9%
91.9%
91.7%
96.7%
97.5%
86.9%
90.5%
97.5%
92.4%
93.0%
95.2%
97.3%
96.9%
93.6%
90.2%
93.7%
95.9%
98.9%
95.6%
93.0%
92.9%
97.0%

Oct 2016
Enroll

517
601
745
455
455
430
463
883
511
501
506
458
448
550
580
321
492
356
519
472
453
491
384
675
549
447
406
603
682
446
516
413
518
384
423
358
365
266
646
410
472
294
642



Portland Public Schools

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2016-17

Mobility Summary by Program Type and School

Late Enrollee Ratio Stability Index Oct 2016
School/Program Type Number Percent Number Percent Enroll
Sabin 18 3.4% 506 96.6% 524
Scott 36 71% 483 95.5% 506
Sitton 28 7.0% 368 92.5% 398
Skyline 11 3.7% 294 98.3% 299
Stephenson 9 2.6% 331 97.4% 340
Sunnyside Environmental 22 3.7% 585 97.3% 601
Vernon 38 8.1% 449 95.7% 469
Vestal 30 7.9% 342 90.0% 380
Whitman 26 10.1% 242 94.2% 257
Winterhaven 2 0.6% 351 99.4% 353
Woodlawn 34 10.5% 306 94.4% 324
Woodmere 27 9.0% 279 93.3% 299
Woodstock 13 2.5% 523 99.2% 527
Elementary School Subtotal 1,406 5.3% 25,180 95.4% 26,383
Beaumont 23 4.0% 555 97.5% 569
da Vinci 0 0.0% 454 99.1% 458
George 34 9.5% 331 92.2% 359
Gray 25 4.6% 524 96.1% 545
Hosford 27 4.3% 599 94.8% 632
Jackson 22 3.7% 580 97.2% 597
Lane 36 8.1% 405 91.6% 442
Mt Tabor 11 1.5% 711 97.9% 726
Ockley Green 32 5.2% 587 94.7% 620
Sellwood 25 4.3% 566 97.1% 583
West Sylvan 30 3.3% 889 97.8% 909
Middle School Subtotal 265 4.1% 6,201 96.3% 6,440
Benson 5 0.5% 928 93.7% 990
Cleveland 30 1.9% 1,481 92.8% 1,596
Franklin 57 3.6% 1,450 90.5% 1,603
Grant 31 2.1% 1,418 96.5% 1,469
Jefferson 18 3.1% 549 93.2% 589
Lincoln 38 2.2% 1,638 96.8% 1,692
Madison 68 6.4% 981 91.9% 1,067
Roosevelt 44 5.1% 761 88.2% 863
Wilson 46 3.3% 1,343 95.5% 1,406
High School Subtotal 337 3.0% 10,549 93.6% 11,275
ACCESS 3 0.9% 344 98.0% 351
Alliance 149 77.6% 110 57.3% 192
Metro. Learning Center 9 21% 389 91.1% 427
Portland International Scholars Academy 10 35.7% 27 96.4% 28
Reconnection Center 74 296.0% 2 8.0% 25
Teen Parent Services 5 125.0% 0 0.0% 4
Alternative Programs Subtotal 250 24.3% 872 84.9% 1,027




Portland Public Schools

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2016-17
Mobility Summary by Program Type and School

Late Enrollee Ratio Stability Index Oct 2016
School/Program Type Number Percent Number Percent Enroll
Arthur Academy 8 4.9% 162 98.8% 164
Cm2 Opal School 1 1.1% 87 98.9% 88
Emerson School 3 21% 136 94.4% 144
Kairos PDX 6 7.1% 78 91.8% 85
Le Monde 4 1.5% 272 99.3% 274
Portland Village School 13 3.3% 382 95.5% 400
Self Enhancement Inc. 0 0.0% 60 98.4% 61
Trillium 41 11.4% 309 86.1% 359
Public Charter Schools Subtotal 76 4.8% 1,486 94.3% 1,575
Grand Total 2,334 5.0% 44,288 94.8% 46,700

Late Enrollee Ratio:

This is the percentage of students in a given school year who enrolled after October 3rd compared to those who enrolled

by October 3rd. The formula is A / B, where:

A = the number of students first enrolled at school after October 3rd

B = the number of students enrolled on October 3rd
Stability Index:

This is the percentage of students in a given school year who were enrolled at the same school through most of the

school year compared to all students enrolled on October 3rd. The formula used is A / B, where:

A = number of students enrolled in the same school through most of the school year (>=145 school days)

B = the number of students enrolled on October 3rd

Note: Calculation of stability changed starting in the 2004-05 school year.

Prior to 2004-05, stability was determined by if a student was enrolled on both October 1st and June 1st.
Beginning in 2004-05, stability was determined instead based on a student being enrolled at least 145 days at a school,

which is approximately 85% of the school year.

The revised method better accommodates non-standard school calendars, seniors who graduate (and quit attending) in

May, and 'short' breaks in educational service.

School Notes: Rosa Parks and Kairos PDX are year-round schools, so October membership may not be an appropriate

denominator for their Late Enrollee Ratio



