Portland Public Schools

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2016-17

Mobility Summary by Program Type and School						
	Late Enrollee Ratio Stability Index				Oct 2016	
School/Program Type	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Enroll	
Abernethy	17	3.3%	506	97.9%	517	
Ainsworth	28	4.7%	589	98.0%	601	
Alameda	13	1.7%	743	99.7%	745	
Arleta	32	7.0%	433	95.2%	455	
Astor	20	4.4%	426	93.6%	455	
Atkinson	10	2.3%	428	99.5%	430	
Beach	31	6.7%	442	95.5%	463	
Beverly Cleary	17	1.9%	866	98.1%	883	
Boise-Eliot/Humboldt	52	10.2%	467	91.4%	511	
Bridger	32	6.4%	476	95.0%	501	
Bridlemile	19	3.8%	494	97.6%	506	
Buckman	24	5.2%	444	96.9%	458	
Capitol Hill	17	3.8%	433	96.7%	448	
César Chávez	37	6.7%	500	90.9%	550	
Chapman	47	8.1%	535	92.2%	580	
Chief Joseph	25	7.8%	310	96.6%	321	
Creative Science	1	0.2%	489	99.4%	492	
Creston	21	5.9%	331	93.0%	356	
Duniway	14	2.7%	515	99.2%	519	
Faubion	35	7.4%	434	91.9%	472	
Forest Park	24	5.3%	438	96.7%	453	
Glencoe	26	5.3%	476	96.9%	491	
Grout	18	4.7%	353	91.9%	384	
Harrison Park	63	9.3%	619	91.7%	675	
	36	6.6%	531	96.7%	549	
Hayhurst	21	4.7%	436		447	
Irvington James John	39	9.6%	353	97.5% 86.9%	406	
	39	6.5%	546	90.5%	603	
Kelly					682	
Laurelhurst	19 29	2.8% 6.5%	665 412	97.5% 92.4%	446	
Lee		6.0%				
Lent	31		480	93.0%	516	
Lewis	11	2.7%	393	95.2%	413	
Llewellyn	14	2.7%	504	97.3%	518	
Maplewood	10	2.6%	372	96.9%	384	
Markham	42	9.9%	396	93.6%	423	
Marysville	47	13.1%	323	90.2%	358	
MLK Jr	18	4.9%	342	93.7%	365	
Peninsula	13	4.9%	255	95.9%	266	
Richmond	5	0.8%	639	98.9%	646	
Rieke	17	4.1%	392	95.6%	410	
Rigler	26	5.5%	439	93.0%	472	
Rosa Parks	35	11.9%	273	92.9%	294	
Roseway Heights	37	5.8%	623	97.0%	642	

Portland Public Schools

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2016-17

Mobility Summary by Program Type and School						
Late Enrollee Ratio Stability					Oct 2016	
School/Program Type	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Enroll	
Sabin	18	3.4%	506	96.6%	524	
Scott	36	7.1%	483	95.5%	506	
Sitton	28	7.0%	368	92.5%	398	
Skyline	11	3.7%	294	98.3%	299	
Stephenson	9	2.6%	331	97.4%	340	
Sunnyside Environmental	22	3.7%	585	97.3%	601	
Vernon	38	8.1%	449	95.7%	469	
Vestal	30	7.9%	342	90.0%	380	
Whitman	26	10.1%	242	94.2%	257	
Winterhaven	2	0.6%	351	99.4%	353	
Woodlawn	34	10.5%	306	94.4%	324	
Woodmere	27	9.0%	279	93.3%	299	
Woodstock	13	2.5%	523	99.2%	527	
Elementary School Subtotal	1,406	5.3%	25,180	95.4%	26,383	
Beaumont	23	4.0%	555	97.5%	569	
da Vinci	0	0.0%	454	99.1%	458	
George	34	9.5%	331	92.2%	359	
Gray	25	4.6%	524	96.1%	545	
Hosford	27	4.3%	599	94.8%	632	
Jackson	22	3.7%	580	97.2%	597	
Lane	36	8.1%	405	91.6%	442	
Mt Tabor	11	1.5%	711	97.9%	726	
Ockley Green	32	5.2%	587	94.7%	620	
Sellwood	25	4.3%	566	97.1%	583	
West Sylvan	30	3.3%	889	97.8%	909	
Middle School Subtotal	265	4.1%	6,201	96.3%	6,440	
Benson	5	0.5%	928	93.7%	990	
Cleveland	30	1.9%	1,481	92.8%	1,596	
Franklin	57	3.6%	1,450	90.5%	1,603	
Grant	31	2.1%	1,418	96.5%	1,469	
Jefferson	18	3.1%	549	93.2%	589	
Lincoln	38	2.2%	1,638	96.8%	1,692	
Madison	68	6.4%	981	91.9%	1,067	
Roosevelt	44	5.1%	761	88.2%	863	
Wilson	46	3.3%	1,343	95.5%	1,406	
High School Subtotal	337	3.0%	10,549	93.6%	11,275	
ACCESS	337	0.9%	344	98.0%	351	
Alliance	149	77.6%	110	57.3%	192	
Metro. Learning Center	9	2.1%	389	91.1%	427	
Portland International Scholars Academy	10	35.7%	27	96.4%	28	
Reconnection Center	74	296.0%	2	8.0%	25	
Teen Parent Services	5	125.0%	0	0.0%	4	
Alternative Programs Subtotal	250	24.3%	872	84.9%	1,027	
Alternative Frograms Subtotal	200	24.3%	012	04.5%	1,027	

Portland Public Schools

Student Mobility: Late Enrollee Ratio and Stability Index, 2016-17

otationi mobility. Late Linemot Hame a		, ,					
Mobility Summary by Program Type and School							
	Late Enrollee Ratio		Stability Index		Oct 2016		
School/Program Type	Number	Percent	Number	Percent	Enroll		
Arthur Academy	8	4.9%	162	98.8%	164		
Cm2 Opal School	1	1.1%	87	98.9%	88		
Emerson School	3	2.1%	136	94.4%	144		
Kairos PDX	6	7.1%	78	91.8%	85		
Le Monde	4	1.5%	272	99.3%	274		
Portland Village School	13	3.3%	382	95.5%	400		
Self Enhancement Inc.	0	0.0%	60	98.4%	61		
Trillium	41	11.4%	309	86.1%	359		
Public Charter Schools Subtotal	76	4.8%	1,486	94.3%	1,575		
Grand Total	2,334	5.0%	44,288	94.8%	46,700		

Late Enrollee Ratio:

This is the percentage of students in a given school year who enrolled after October 3rd compared to those who enrolled by October 3rd. The formula is A / B, where:

A = the number of students first enrolled at school after October 3rd

B = the number of students enrolled on October 3rd

Stability Index:

This is the percentage of students in a given school year who were enrolled at the same school through most of the school year compared to all students enrolled on October 3rd. The formula used is A / B, where:

A = number of students enrolled in the same school through most of the school year (>=145 school days)

B = the number of students enrolled on October 3rd

Note: Calculation of stability changed starting in the 2004-05 school year.

Prior to 2004-05, stability was determined by if a student was enrolled on both October 1st and June 1st.

Beginning in 2004-05, stability was determined instead based on a student being enrolled at least 145 days at a school, which is approximately 85% of the school year.

The revised method better accommodates non-standard school calendars, seniors who graduate (and quit attending) in May, and 'short' breaks in educational service.

<u>School Notes</u>: Rosa Parks and Kairos PDX are year-round schools, so October membership may not be an appropriate denominator for their Late Enrollee Ratio